
1. Effective (Isotropic) Radiated Power Output Data 

1.1 Test Result 

1.1.1 BandIV_EIRP 

Band: IV 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
Conducted Power 

(dBm) 
Gain 
(dBi) 

EIRP (dBm) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1712.4 21.37 -2.10 19.27 <=30 Pass 

1732.6 21.23 -2.10 19.13 <=30 Pass 

1752.6 21.30 -2.10 19.20 <=30 Pass 

HSDPA 

Subtest 1 1712.4 19.57 -2.10 17.47 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 2 1712.4 19.54 -2.10 17.44 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 3 1712.4 19.54 -2.10 17.44 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 4 1712.4 19.55 -2.10 17.45 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 1 1732.6 19.15 -2.10 17.05 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 2 1732.6 19.14 -2.10 17.04 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 3 1732.6 19.13 -2.10 17.03 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 4 1732.6 19.14 -2.10 17.04 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 1 1752.6 19.24 -2.10 17.14 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 2 1752.6 19.23 -2.10 17.13 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 3 1752.6 19.23 -2.10 17.13 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 4 1752.6 19.22 -2.10 17.12 <=30 Pass 

HSUPA 

Subtest 1 1712.4 17.27 -2.10 15.17 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 2 1712.4 17.53 -2.10 15.43 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 3 1712.4 17.51 -2.10 15.41 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 4 1712.4 17.75 -2.10 15.65 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 5 1712.4 17.52 -2.10 15.42 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 1 1732.6 17.23 -2.10 15.13 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 2 1732.6 17.51 -2.10 15.41 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 3 1732.6 17.25 -2.10 15.15 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 4 1732.6 17.25 -2.10 15.15 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 5 1732.6 17.34 -2.10 15.24 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 1 1752.6 17.27 -2.10 15.17 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 2 1752.6 17.30 -2.10 15.20 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 3 1752.6 17.56 -2.10 15.46 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 4 1752.6 17.29 -2.10 15.19 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 5 1752.6 17.40 -2.10 15.30 <=30 Pass 

Note1: EIRP=Conducted Power+Antenna Gain 

  



 

2. Frequency Stability 

2.1 Test Result 

2.1.1 BandIV 

Band: IV 

Network 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
Temp. 
(°C) 

Voltage 
(VDC) 

Freq. Error 
(Hz) 

Freq. vs. Rated (ppm) 
Verdict 

Result Limit 

RMC 

1712.4 

20 

3.4 1.609 0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.8 -0.658 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.45 -0.315 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.8 0.565 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.8 0.286 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.8 0.730 0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.8 1.616 0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.8 1.416 0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.8 1.659 0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.8 1.552 0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.8 1.867 0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1732.6 

20 

3.4 2.053 0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.8 1.910 0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.45 0.808 0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.8 0.916 0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.8 0.658 0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.8 0.000 0.0000 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.8 1.187 0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.8 0.522 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.8 -0.021 0.0000 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.8 -0.322 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.8 0.758 0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1752.6 

20 

3.4 -1.953 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.8 -2.432 -0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.45 -3.018 -0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.8 -2.396 -0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.8 -1.152 -0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.8 -2.446 -0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.8 -3.040 -0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.8 -1.874 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.8 -1.874 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.8 -2.511 -0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.8 -1.853 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSDPA 

1712.4 

20 

3.4 0.930 0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.8 -0.329 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.45 0.050 0.0000 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.8 0.908 0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.8 0.629 0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.8 -0.887 -0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.8 -0.451 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.8 0.772 0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.8 -0.443 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.8 -0.594 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.8 -1.159 -0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1732.6 20 

3.4 -1.760 -0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.8 -1.888 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.45 -2.453 -0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 



-30 3.8 -2.096 -0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.8 -2.096 -0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.8 -1.059 -0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.8 -2.124 -0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.8 -3.197 -0.0018 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.8 -2.532 -0.0015 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.8 -2.561 -0.0015 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.8 -2.489 -0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1752.6 

20 

3.4 -4.864 -0.0028 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.8 -4.728 -0.0027 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.45 -6.258 -0.0036 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.8 -5.186 -0.0030 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.8 -5.407 -0.0031 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.8 -4.828 -0.0028 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.8 -5.550 -0.0032 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.8 -4.120 -0.0024 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.8 -5.214 -0.0030 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.8 -4.435 -0.0025 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.8 -4.828 -0.0028 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSUPA 

1712.4 

20 

3.4 9.320 0.0054 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.8 11.902 0.0070 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.45 10.271 0.0060 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.8 8.061 0.0047 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.8 9.019 0.0053 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.8 8.626 0.0050 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.8 8.683 0.0051 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.8 13.175 0.0077 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.8 11.315 0.0066 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.8 11.644 0.0068 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.8 10.579 0.0062 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1732.6 

20 

3.4 4.706 0.0027 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.8 5.279 0.0030 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.45 3.176 0.0018 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.8 4.742 0.0027 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.8 5.872 0.0034 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.8 3.369 0.0019 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.8 5.629 0.0032 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.8 0.987 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.8 4.978 0.0029 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.8 4.978 0.0029 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.8 6.466 0.0037 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1752.6 

20 

3.4 2.167 0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.8 -0.200 -0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.45 1.037 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.8 -1.731 -0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.8 2.382 0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.8 -1.581 -0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.8 -0.322 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.8 2.332 0.0013 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.8 1.445 0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.8 2.990 0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.8 -0.308 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

  



 

3. 99% & 26dB Bandwidth 

3.1 Test Result 

3.1.1 BandIV_OBW 

Band: IV 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1712.4 4.155 / Pass 

1732.6 4.152 / Pass 

1752.6 4.160 / Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 4.174 / Pass 

1732.6 4.176 / Pass 

1752.6 4.195 / Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 4.180 / Pass 

1732.6 4.172 / Pass 

1752.6 4.162 / Pass 

 

3.1.2 BandIV_XDB 

Band: IV 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
26dB Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1712.4 4.709 / Pass 

1732.6 4.713 / Pass 

1752.6 4.715 / Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 4.731 / Pass 

1732.6 4.724 / Pass 

1752.6 4.745 / Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 4.724 / Pass 

1732.6 4.745 / Pass 

1752.6 4.734 / Pass 

 

  



3.2 Test Graph 

3.2.1 BandIV_OBW 

BandIV_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
BandIV_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



BandIV_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
BandIV_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandIV_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandIV_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandIV_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandIV_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandIV_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

3.2.2 BandIV_XDB 

BandIV_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
BandIV_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



BandIV_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
BandIV_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandIV_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandIV_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandIV_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandIV_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandIV_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

4. Peak-Average Ratio 

4.1 Test Result 

4.1.1 BandIV 

Band: IV 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
Peak-Average Ratio (dB) 

Verdict 
Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1712.4 3.16 <=13 Pass 

1732.6 3.22 <=13 Pass 

1752.6 3.14 <=13 Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 5.95 <=13 Pass 

1732.6 5.72 <=13 Pass 

1752.6 5.84 <=13 Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 7.07 <=13 Pass 

1732.6 6.93 <=13 Pass 

1752.6 6.92 <=13 Pass 

 

  



4.2 Test Graph 

4.2.1 BandIV 

BandIV_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
BandIV_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



BandIV_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
BandIV_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandIV_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandIV_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandIV_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandIV_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandIV_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

5. Spurious Emission 

5.1 Test Result 

5.1.1 BandIV 

Band: IV 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
Spurious Emission 

Verdict 
Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1712.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1732.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1752.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1732.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1752.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1732.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1752.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

 

  



5.2 Test Graph 

5.2.1 BandIV 

BandIV_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
BandIV_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



BandIV_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
BandIV_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



BandIV_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
BandIV_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



BandIV_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
BandIV_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



BandIV_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandIV_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandIV_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandIV_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandIV_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandIV_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandIV_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandIV_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandIV_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandIV_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandIV_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandIV_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandIV_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandIV_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandIV_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandIV_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



6. Field Strength of Spurious Radiation 

WCDMA Band IV-Low channel 

Frequency 

(MHz) 
EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit 

(dBm) 

Over 

Limit 

(dB) 

S.G. 

Power 

(dBm) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 
Result 

3424.8 -66.18 -13 -53.18 -70.8 3.36 7.98 Horizontal Pass 

5137.2 -62.35 -13 -49.35 -67.97 4.61 10.23 Horizontal Pass 

6849.6 -61.17 -13 -48.17 -67.21 4.9 10.94 Horizontal Pass 

3424.8 -66.67 -13 -53.67 -71.29 3.36 7.98 Vertical Pass 

5137.2 -62.74 -13 -49.74 -68.36 4.61 10.23 Vertical Pass 

6849.6 -61.2 -13 -48.2 -67.24 4.9 10.94 Vertical Pass 

 

WCDMA Band IV-Middle channel 

Frequency 

(MHz) 
EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit 

(dBm) 

Over 

Limit 

(dB) 

S.G. 

Power 

(dBm) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 
Result 

3465.2 -65.75 -13 -52.75 -70.45 3.38 8.08 Horizontal Pass 

5197.8 -62.12 -13 -49.12 -67.75 4.63 10.26 Horizontal Pass 

6930.4 -60.79 -13 -47.79 -66.92 4.91 11.04 Horizontal Pass 

3465.2 -65.43 -13 -52.43 -70.13 3.38 8.08 Vertical Pass 

5197.8 -62.83 -13 -49.83 -68.46 4.63 10.26 Vertical Pass 

6930.4 -60.42 -13 -47.42 -66.55 4.91 11.04 Vertical Pass 

 

WCDMA Band IV-High channel 

Frequency 

(MHz) 
EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit 

(dBm) 

Over 

Limit 

(dB) 

S.G. 

Power 

(dBm) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 
Result 

3505.2 -66.39 -13 -53.39 -71.17 3.4 8.18 Horizontal Pass 

5257.8 -62.9 -13 -49.9 -68.55 4.65 10.3 Horizontal Pass 

7010.4 -60.67 -13 -47.67 -66.89 4.92 11.14 Horizontal Pass 

3505.2 -65.85 -13 -52.85 -70.63 3.4 8.18 Vertical Pass 

5257.8 -62.53 -13 -49.53 -68.18 4.65 10.3 Vertical Pass 

7010.4 -60.85 -13 -47.85 -67.07 4.92 11.14 Vertical Pass 

 

 


